F.No.6/6/2021-DGTR
Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Department of Commerce
Directorate General of Trade Remedies

Dated 10.12.2021

Subject: Final PCN methodology in anti-dumping investigation concerning imports of Semi-
Finished Ophthalmic Lenses originating in or exported from China PR.

To all the interested parties,

This has reference to the subject anti-dumping investigation initiated on 30.09.2021. Interested parties
have proposed the product control number (PCN) parameters.

The following PCN Methodology has been finalized after due consultations with ail interested parties
through video conference and taking into account their written submissions.

SN PCN PCN Description PCN Code No. of Digits/ Character
Parameter
1 Refractive Index 1.49
(RD) 1.50 149/150/155 etc. 3
1.55
1.56
1.57
1.59
1.60
1.67
1.74
2 Diameter Less than or equal to A
60mm 1
More than 60mm but B
less than or equal to
70mm
More than 70mm but C
less than or equal to
80mm
D
More than 80mm
3 Aspheric/ Aspheric A- Aspheric 1
Spherical Spherical S- Spherical
4 Type of Vision Single 1= Single i
Bifocal 2 = Bifocal
Progressive 3= Progressive

For eg: Aspheric PUC with 1.55 RI of 65mm diameter with bifocal vision.
Example- PCN=155BA2

The questionnaire responses are required to be filed on the basis of final PCNs within the extended
timeline i.e., 22.12.2021.

Mithileshwar Thakuvr
Additional Director General




